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U. S.  Department TRAFFIC VOLUME 
' of Transportation 

Federal Highway 
Administration 

Office of Highway 

TRENDS 
Policy Information 

July 2004 

Travel on all roads and streets changed by 
+0.5 percent for July 2004 as compared with 
July 2003. Travel for the month is estimated 
to be 262.1 billion vehicle miles. 

Note: All data for this month are preliminary. Revised values for the previous month are shown in Tables 1 and 2. 

All vehicle-miles of travel computed with 2002 Table VM-2 as a base. 

Compiled with data on hand as of September 14, 2004. 
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Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travel during July 2004 on all roads and 
streets in the nation changed by +0.5 percent resulting in estimated travel for the month at 262.1** 
billion vehicle-miles. 

This total includes 110.1 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 152.1 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 
and streets. 

Cumulative Travel changed by 1.8 percent. 

Travel for the current month, the cumulative yearly total, as well as the moving 12-month total on all roads 
and streets is shown below. Similar totals for each year since 1979 are also included. 

Travel in Millions 

AH Roads and Streets 

Year 

1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

July 

134,853 
136,250 
141,253 
152,200 
156,823 
161,702 
166,881 
171,114 
175,783 
184,779 
190,985 
195,470 
198,387 
206,616 
209,838 
214,778 
217,188 
225,109 
236,713 
239,944 
243,116 
245,083 
250,158 
256,065 
260,933 
262,129 

Year to Date 

883,389 
873,876 

Moving 12-Month 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly report based on hourly traffic count data. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 
change in traffic for the current month compared to the same month in the previous year. This percent 
change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel 
for the current month. 
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4 * Table - 1. Estimated Individual Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel in the United Statesx* 

Month 
System 

2003 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel in Billions 

c: 

23.2 
35.0 
32.5 
34.9 
78,8 
33.5 

237.8 

E 

23.1 
36.5 
35.0 
34.1 
75.8 
31.5 

236.1 

27.7 
41.1 
38.1 
36.6 
82.5 
33.5 

259.6 

2004 Individual Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel in Billions 

Table - 2. Estimated Cumulative Monthly Motor Vehicle Travel in the United States** 

Month 
System 

2003 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel in Billions 

24.8 
38.8 
37.2 
35.8 
82.8 
33.9 

253.1 

25.3 
39.0 
37.3 
36.1 
80.9 
33.1 

251.7 

25.2 
39.0 
38.1 
36.2 
81.1 
33.7 

253.1 

23.2 
34.7 
33.1 
33.9 
77.3 
31.2 

233.5 

28.0 
41.8 
39.3 
36.1 
81.9 
33.9 

, - - - - - - -  

260.9 

23.3 
35.9 
34.3 
34.4 
78.0 
32.0 

237.9 

25.4 
39.3 
37.5 
36.6 
80.4 
33.5 

252.7 

191.3 
293.3 
280.5 
274.8 
623.5 
255.4 

1918.8 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 

Other Urban 
All Systems 

28.3 
42.3 
39.5 
36.4 
81.6 
34.0 

262.1 

24.6 
37.2 
35.2 
35.6 
79.9 
33.3 - - - -  

245.7 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

Percent Change I n  Individual Monthly Travel 2003 vs. 2004 

2004 Cumulative Monthly Vehicle-Miles of Travel in Billions 

18.9 
29.5 
28.1 
29.5 
68.3 
27.7 

202.0 
- 

20.2 
31.7 
30.5 
32.0 
72.7 
29.7 

216.9 

25.6 
39.1 
38.0 
36.5 
80.3 
33.8 

253.3 

19.9 
30.9 
29.1 
30.6 
70.2 
28.6 

209.2 

20.6 
32.1 
30.7 
32.0 
72.7 
30.0 

218.0 

214.5 
329.8 
315.5 
308.9 
699.2 
286.9 

2154.8 

20.2 
31.7 
30.5 
32.0 
72.7 
29.7 

216.9 

85.2 
132.4 
127.6 
129.9 
297.1 
121.2 

893.5 

22.8 
35.4 
34.7 
33.9 
78.1 
31.9 

236.7 

23.9 
36.9 
36.3 
35.6 
81.1 
33.6 

247.3 

135.7 
210.4 
203.0 
202.1 
459.1 
188.0 

1398.3 

110.4 
171.4 
165.7 
166.0 
378.2 
154.9 

1146.6 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

0.4 
0.8 
0.5 
1.4 

-0.6 
1.2 

0.4 

1.6 
0.3 

-0.3 
0.8 

-1.0 
0.3 

0.1 

239.2 
368.6 
352.7 
344.7 
782.0 
320.8 

2408.0 

163.6 
252.2 
242.3 
238.2 
541.0 
221.9 - - -  

1659.2 

39.1 
61.2 
58.6 
61.6 

141.1 
57.4 

419.0 

20.6 
32.1 
30.7 
32.0 
72.7 
30.0 

218.0 

1.1 

1.2 
0.5 
0.8 

-0.4 
0.3 

0.5 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban Interstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

62.0 
96.6 
93.3 
95.5 

219.1 
89.2 

655.6 

40.5 
62.9 
59.7 
62.6 

142.9 
58.5 

427.2 

Percent Change I n  Cumulative Monthly Travel 2003 vs. 2004 

5.3 
4.7 
3.6 
3.7 
2.8 
3.2 

3.6 

2.0 
1.3 
0.7 
0.0 
0.0 
1.0 

0.5 

262.5 
403.3 
385.8 
378.5 
859.3 
352.1 

2641.5 

64.4 
99.9 
96.0 
98.2 

224.0 
92.1 

674.5 

285.6 
438.3 
418.2 
413.5 
938.0 
385.6 

2879.3 

89.0 
137.0 
131.2 
133.7 
303.9 
125.4 ------- 
920.2 

Rural Interstate 
Rural Other Arterial 
Other Rural 
Urban ~ntirstate 
Urban Other Arterial 
Other Urban 
All Systems 

4.8 
4.2 
4.6 
5.0 
3.8 
5.3 

4.5 

139.9 
215.4 
206.7 
206.8 
464.6 
192.7 

1426.2 

114.5 
176.1 
169.2 
170.2 
384.2 
159.2 

1173.5 

2.0 
1.3 
0.7 
0.0 
0.0 
1.0 

0.5 

5.6 
3.6 
2.6 
3.5 
2.4 
4.1 ------- 
3.3 

168.2 
257.6 
246.2 
243.2 
546.2 
226.8 

1688.3 

3.6 
2.8 
1.9 
1.6 
1.3 
1.9 

2.0 

3.9 
3.4 
2.9 
2.8 
2.2 
3.3 

2.9 

4.5 
3.5 
2.8 
2.9 
2.3 
3.5 ------- 
3.0 

3.7 
2.7 
2.1 
2.5 
1.6 
2.8 

2.3 

3.1 
2.4 
1.8 
2.3 
1.2 
2.5 

2.0 

2.8 
2.1 
1.6 
2.1 
1 .O 
2.2 

1.8 
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P * 

Region and State 
Northeast 

Connecticut 

Maine 

Massachusetts 

New Hampshire 

New Jersey 

New York 

Pennsylvania 

Rhode Island 

Vermont 

South Atlantic 
Delaware 

District of Columbia 

Florida 

Georgia 

Maryland 

North Carolina 

South Carolina 
\ 

Virginia 

West Virginia 

North Central 
Illinois 

Indiana 

Iowa 

Kansas 

Michigan 

Minnesota 

Missouri 

Nebraska 

North Dakota 
Ohio 

South Dakota 

Wisconsin 

South Gulf 
Alabama 

Arkansas 

Kentucky 

Louisiana 

Mississippi 

Oklahoma 

Tennessee 

Texas 

West 
Alaska 

Arizona 

California 

Colorado 

Hawaii 

Idaho 
Montana 

Nevada 
New Mexico 

Oregon 

Utah 

Washington 

Wyoming 

TOTALS 
Note: Where Number of 
derived from the estimated 

Table - 4. 

Number 
of 

Stations 

13 

17 

3 6 

17 

6 

64 

13 

18 

10 

106 

4 

8 

18 

29 

7 

37 

51 

10 

8 

77 

7 

2 5 

37 

8 

13 

18 

6 

32 

36 

34 

5 

4 

49 

18 

29 

870 

Stations are 
VMT based 

Changes on Urban Arterial Roads by Region and State** Page 5 
July June 

Vehicle-Miles (Millions) . percent Number Vehicle-Miles (Millions) Percent 
2004 2003 Change of 2004 

2003 Change (Preliminary) Stations (Revised) 

2,030 

268 

3,244 

379 

3,542 

6,250 

3,993 

562 

113 

20,381 20,130 20,543 -2.0 

35 1 

256 

7,566 

3,728 

2,711 

2,890 

1,209 

3,263 

383 

22,357 21,869 21,657 1.0 

4,796 

2,131 

75 1 

874 

4,373 

1,934 

2,238 

476 

135 

4,228 

137 

1,693 

23,766 23,826 23,861 -0.1 

1,618 

83 3 

1,438 

1,515 

673 

1,496 

2,718 

10,147 

20,438 19,531 19,448 0.4 

172 

2,076 

19,593 

1,930 

340 

370 

161 

797 

575 

1,140 

967 

2,846 

122 

31,089 -- 
118,031 118,004 0.0 930 117,005 116,935 0.1 

shown as dashes, the values for the Vehicle-Miles and Percent Change are 
on data from surrounding States or the nationwide average VMT. 
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Table - 6. Estimated Rural Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year** 

All Svsterns & 
Jan 216,939 0.9 

Feb 202,022 -2.7 

Mar 236,687 -0.2 

Q1 655,648 -0,6 

Apr 237,880 0.4 

May 253,095 0.2 

Jun 251,667 1.4 

Q2 742,642 0.7 

1st Half 1,398,291 0.0 

Jul 260,933 1.9 

Aug 259,550 0.3 

Sep 236,071 1.3 

Q3 756,554 1.1 

Oct 253,148 3.1 

Nov 233,457 0.9 

Dee 237,824 1.3 

Q4 724,429 1.8 

2nd Half 1,480,983 1.5 

Year 2879,274 0.8 

Total Rural % 
Jan 82,447 1.2 

Feb 76,505 -3.2 

Mar 92,888 -0.2 

Q1 251,841 -0.7 

Apr 93,440 1.2 

May 102,212 0.7 

Jun 101,622 1.5 

Q2 297,274 1.1 

1st Half 549,115 0.3 

Jul 109,021 2.6 

Aug 106,931 1.2 

Sep 94,698 1.3 

Q3 310,650 1.7 

Oct 100,712 4.2 

Nov 91,068 1.6 

Dee 90,618 1.1 

Q4 282,398 2.3 

2nd Half 593,048 2.0 

Year 1,142,163 2,2 

OtherRural % 
Jan 30,502 -0.1 

Feb 28,136 -3.3 

Mar 34,662 0.6 

Q1 93,300 -0.8 

Apr 34,307 0.7 

May 38,102 0.9 

Jun 37,333 2.0 

Q2 109,742 1.2 

1st Half 203,042 0.3 

Jul 39,305 2.6 

Aug 38,133 0.6 

Sep 35,017 0.9 

Q3 112,456 1.4 

Oct 37,195 3.9 

Nov 33,089 0.1 

Dec 32,456 1.6 

44 102,739 1.9 

2nd Half 215,195 1.6 

Year 418,237 2'0 

Year- 2003 

Rural Interstate % 
Jan 20,247 2.7 

Feb 18,872 -2.7 

Mar 22,841 -1.6 

Q1 61,959 -0.6 

Apr 23,274 3.0 

May 25,155 1.1 

Jun 25,283 1.7 

Q2 73,712 1.9 

1st Half 135,672 0.7 

Jul 27,958 3.3 

Aug 27,684 2.6 

Sep 23,150 2.0 

Q3 78,792 2.7 

Oct 24,763 4.7 

Nov 23,245 4.4 

Dec 23,159 -0.6 

Q4 71,167 2.8 

2nd Half 149,959 2.7 

Y a a ~  285,630 2,8 

Year - 2004 

Rural Other Arterial % 
Jan. 31,699 1.6 

Feb 29,497 -3.4 

Mar 35,385 0.0 

Ql 96,581 -Od6 

Apr 35,859 0.5 

May 38,956 0.3 

Jun 39,005 0.9 

Q2 113,820 0.6 

1st Half 210,401 0.1 

Jul 41,758 2.2 

Aug 41,114 0.9 

Sep 36,531 1.2 

Q3 219,403 1.4 

Oct 38,754 4.1 

Nov 34,734 1.2 

Dec 35,004 1.8 

Q4 108,492 2.4 

2nd Half 227,894 1.9 

Year 43S,295 2,O 

Rural Interstate % 
Jan 20,610 1.8 

Feb 19,892 5.4 

Mar 23,858 4.5 

Q1 64,359 3.9 
--- -- 

Apr 24,607 5.7 

May 25,555 1.6 

Jun 25,363 0.3 

Q2 75,526 2.5 

1st Half 139,885 3.1 

Jul 28,328 1.3 

Au9 

S ~ P  

Rural& 
Jan 32,058 1.1 

Feb 30,876 4.7 

Mar 36,922 4.3 

Q1 99,856 3.4 

Apr 37,170 3.7 

May 39,100 0.4 

Jun 39,258 0.6 

Q2 11S,528 1.5 

1st Half 215,384 2.4 

Jul 42,252 1.2 

Au9 

S ~ P  

Other Rural % 
Jan 30,664 0.5 

Feb 29,061 3.3 

Mar 36,293 4.7 

Q1 96,d17 2.9 

Apr 35,166 2.5 

May 38,032 -0.2 

Jun 37,501 0.5 

Q2 220,699 0.9 

1st Half 206,716 1.8 

Jul 39,499 0.5 

Au9 

S ~ P  

Q3 28,328 1.3 93 42,252 1.0 Q3 262,129 0.5 

- -  Total Rural % 

Jan 83,331 1.1 

Feb 79,829 4.3 

Mar 97,073 4.5 

Q1 260,233 3.3 

Apr 96,943 3.7 

May 102,688 0.5 

Jun 102,122 0.5 

Q2 301,753 1.5 

1st Half 561,985 2.3 

Jul 110,078 1.0 

Au9 

S ~ P  

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

i?4 0.0 

2nd Half 28,328 1.3 

Year 168,213 2.8 

All Svstems % 
Jan 217,982 0.5 

Feb 209,214 3.6 

Mar 247,327 4.5 

Q2 674,524 2.9 

Apr 245,684 3.3 

May 253,308 0.1 

Jun 252,672 0.4 

Q2 752,665 1.2 

1st Half 1,426,188 2-0 

Jul 262,129 0.5 

Aug 

S ~ P  

oct  

Nov 

Dec 

Q4 0.0 
1 

2nd Half 42,252 1.2 

Year 257636 2.2 

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

Q4 0.0 

2nd Half 39,499 0.5 

Year 246,215 1,6 

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

Q4 0.0 

2nd Half 110,078 1.0 

Year 672,063 2-1 

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

94 0.0 

2nd Half 262,129 0.5 

Year 1,688,328 1.8 
h 
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Table - 7. Estimated Urban Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Previous Year*" 

Year - 2003 

Year - 2004 

All Systems - YO 

Jan 216,939 0.9 

Feb 202,022 -2.7 

Mar 236,687 -0.2 

Q1 655,648 4.6 

Apr 237,880 0.4 

May 253,095 0.2 

Jun 251,667 1.4 

Q2 742642 0.7 

1st Half 1,398,291 0.0 

Jul 260,933 1.9 

Aug . 259,550 0.3 

Sep 236,071 1.3 

93 756,554 fK1 

Oct 253,148 3.1 

NOV 233,457 0.9 

Dec 237,824 1.3 

94 724,429 1.8 

2nd Half 1,480,983 1.5 

Year 2,879,274 0-8 

Urban Interstate % 

Jan 31,987 -0.2 

Feb 30,600 3.6 

Mar 35,590 5.0 

Q1 98,177 2,8 

Apr 35,571 3.4 

May 36,493 0.9 

Jun 36,585 1.5 

92 108,649 1.9Q2 

1st Half 206,827 2.3 

Jul 36,420 0.9 

Aug 

S ~ P  

3 36,420 0.9 

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

@ 0.0 

2nd Half 36,420 0.9 

Year 24S247 2.1 

Total Urban % 

Jan 134,492 0.8 

Feb 125,517 -2.5 

Mar 143,799 -0.3 

Q1 403,807 -0.6 

Apr 144,439 4.1 

May 150,883 -0.2 

Jun 150,046 1.4 

Q2 445;368 0.3 

1st Half 849,176 -0.1 

Jul 151,912 1.4 

Aug 152,619 -0.3 

Sep 141,373 1.2 

Q3 44$,904 0.8 

Oct 152,436 2.4 

NOV 142,389 0.5 

Dec 147,205 1.5 

Q4 442,030 1.5 

2nd Half 887,935 1.1 

Yaar 2,7351,122 0.5 

Other Urban & 

Jan 29,710 0.9 

Feb 27,665 -2.5 

Mar 31,855 -0.2 

Q1 89,229 -0.6 

Apr 32,016 -0.2 

May 33,658 0.2 

Jun 33,112 1.8 

92 98,786 0.6 

1st Half 188,015 0.0 

Jul 33,907 2.5 

Aug 33,52 1 0.3 

Sep 31,499 2.4 

93 98,927 1.7 

Oct 33,879 3.8 

NOV 31,249 1.6 

Dee 33,534 2.5 

Q4 98,663 2-7 

2nd Half 197,590 2.2 

Year 385,605 1,2 

Urban Interstate % 

Jan 32,039 2.1 

Feb 29,528 -2.1 

Mar 33,893 0.4 

Q1 95,460 0.2 

Apr 34,402 1.2 

May 36,171 0.7 

Jun 36,054 1.4 

Q2 106,626 1.1 

1st Half 202,086 0.6 

Jul 36,094 1.4 

Aug 36,608 0.2 

Sep 34,110 1.7 

93 206,812 1.1 

Oct 35,770 2.1 

NOV 33,871 1.3 

Dec 34,921 1.8 

Q4 104,561 1,7 

2nd Half 211,374 1.4 

Year 413,460 1.0 

Urban Other Arterial % 

Jan 72,744 0.1 

Feb 68,323 -2.7 

Mar 78,051 -0.6 

Q1 219,119 -1.0 

Apr 78,022 -0.7 

May 81,054 -0.7 

Jun 80,880 ' 1.2 

92 239,956 -U.f 

1st Half 459,075 -0.5 

Jul 81,911 1.0 

Aug 82,490 -0.8 

Sep 75,764 0.5 

Q3 240f165 0.2 

Oct 82,787 1.9 

NOV 77,269 -0.4 

Dec 78,750 1.0 

I;W 238,806 0.9 

2nd Half 478,971 0.5 

Year 938,046 0.0 

Urban Other Arterial % 

Jan 72,714 0.0 

Feb 70,2 16 2.8 

Mar 81,107 3.9 

QI 224,036 2.2 

Apr 79,858 2.4 

May 80,317 -0.9 

Jun 80,417 -0.6 

240,593 0.392 

1st Half 464,629 1.2 

Jul 81,614 -0.4 

Aug 

S ~ P  

Q3 81,614 -0.4 

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

Q4 0.0 

2nd Half 81,614 -0.4 

Year 546,243 1,O 

Total Urban % 

Jan 134,651 0.1 

Feb 129,386 3.1 

Mar 150,254 4.5 

Q1 414,291 2.6 

Apr 148,741 3.0 

May 150,621 -0.2 

Jun 150,550 0.3 

Q2 449,912 1.0 

1st Half 864,203 1.8 

Jul 152,051 0.1 

Bug 

S ~ P  

Q3 152,051 0.1 

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

Q4 0.0 

2nd Half 152,051 0.1 

Year 2,016,254 1.5 

Other Urban & 

Jan 29,950 0.8 

Feb 28,570 3.3 

Mar 33,558 5.3 

QI 92,077 3.2 

Apr 33,312 4.0 

May 33,811 0:5 

Jun 33,548 1.3 

100,670 1.9 

1st Half 192,747 2.5 

Jul 34,017 0.3 

Aug 

Sep 

Q3 34,017 0.3 

Oct 

Nov 

Dee 

Q4 0.0 

2nd Half 34,017 0.3 

Year 226,764 2 2  

All Systems % 

Jan 217,982 0.5 

Feb 209,214 3.6 

Mar 247,327 4.5 

Q1 674,524 2.9 

Apr 245,684 3.3 

May 253,308 0.1 

Jun 252,672 0.4 

Q2 751,665 1,Z 

lstHalf 1,426,188 2.0 

Jul 262,129 0.5 

Aug 

SeP 

Q3 262,129 0.5 

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

Q4 0.0 

2nd Half 262,129 0.5 

Year 2,6N,318 1.8 
\ 
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